



legha

3_IA_11519_2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11519 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9525 OF 2025

Hiroo Hiranand Ragoowansi **...Applicant**

In the matter between

Mohammed Arbaaz Aziz Farooqui **...Petitioner**

V/s.

Hiroo Hiranand Ragoowansi **...Respondent**

Mr. Karan D. Bhosale with *Mr. Aseem S. Naphade, Mr. Rajendra J. Rathod and Mr. Dhruv Jain i/b. Mr. Rajendra Rathod for the Applicant in IA/11519/2025.*

Mr. Umang Mehta i/b. Mr. Niranjana Mogre for the Respondent in the IA/11519/2025.

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 10 APRIL 2026.

P.C.:

1) By way of last chance, hearing of the Petition and the Interim Application is deferred at the request of the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent.

2) To be listed on **17 April 2026**. It is made clear that no further request for adjournment on behalf of the Respondent shall be entertained.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]